The difference between the public offering price per share of common stock and the net tangible book value per share
of common stock after this offering constitutes the dilution to investors in this offering. Net tangible book value per
share is determined by dividing the net tangible book value (total assets less intangible assets and total liabilities) by
the number of outstanding shares of common stock.

As of June 30, 2025, we had a net tangible book value of $133,624 or $0.0120 per share of issued and outstanding
common stock. After giving effect to the sale of the Shares proposed to be offered by the Company of Class A
Common Stock, composed of 1,380,262 shares to be offered for cash consideration and  a maximum of 200,000 shares
to be issued as “Bonus Shares” for no additional cash consideration to eligible investors in this offering based on
certain criteria, the net tangible book value at that date would have been $5,133,623 or $2.4786 per share. This
represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of approximately $2.4666 per share to existing
shareholders and an immediate dilution of approximately $1.1439 per share to new investors.

The following table illustrates such per share dilution:

Proposed public offering price (per share)   $ 3.6225

Net tangible book value per share (June 30, 2025)   $ 0.0120
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to proceeds from the maximum offering   $ 2.4666

Pro forma net tangible book value per share after the offering   $ 2.4786

Dilution to new investors   $ 1.1439

Future dilution

Another important way of looking at dilution is that dilution can happen due to future actions by the company the
investor invested in. This means that an investor's stake in a company could be diluted due to the company issuing
additional securities, whether as part of a capital-raising event or issued as compensation to the company's members,
employees or marketing partners. As a result, when a company issues more securities, the percentage of the company
that investors own will go down, even though the value of the company may go up. This means investors will own a

[…]

Year Ended December 31,

   As
Previously

Restatement
Adjustment

Restated
2023

Reported
2023

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS:
Loss per share (basic)   (0.05  )   (0.03  )   (0.08  )
Loss per share (fully diluted)   (0.08  )   -   (0.08  )

F-27

Table of Contents

ANDREW ARROYO REAL ESTATE, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

NOTE 2- RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR YEAR REPORTED AMOUNTS (Continued)

In the Company’s 1-K filing as of and for the year ended December 31, 2023, restricted cash was presented as other
current assets on the balance sheet and restricted cash was omitted from the statement of cash flows. Management has
corrected this on the accompanying balance sheet for 2024 and 2023 by presenting restricted cash on the balance
sheet.  Management has also presented a restated 2023 statement of cash flows that reconciles cash flows to cash and
cash equivalents and restricted cash.

Year Ended December 31,

BALANCE SHEETS:

As
Previously
Reported

2023

   Restatement
Adjustment

   Restated
2023

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 160,540   $ -   $ 160,540
Restricted cash   -   354,261   354,261

Accounts receivable, net   61,783   -   61,783
Other current assets   366,802   (354,261 )   12,541

Total current assets   589,125   -   589,125
Property and equipment, net   252,679   (182,844 )   69,835
Right of use asset   -   182,844   182,844
Intangible assets, net   11,524   -   11,524
TOTAL ASSETS   $ 853,328   $ -   $ 853,328

Year Ended December 31,

As
Previously
Reported

2023

   Restatement
Adjustment

   Restated
2023

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net loss   $ (495,207  )   $ -   $ (495,207  )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating
activities:

Depreciation and amortization   28,709   -   28,709
Gain on sale of property and equipment   (1,049  )   -   (1,049  )
Amortization of operating right-of-use asset   -   32,468   32,468
Accrued interest   -   7,518   7,518

Changes in assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable   6,721   -   6,721
Other current assets   (87,859  )   102,082   14,223
Accounts payable   34,350   -   34,350
Accrued liabilities   (430  )   -   (430  )
Other current liabilities   230,072   (7,518  )   222,554

Change in operating lease liabilities   1,943   (32,468  )   (30,525  )

Net cash used in operating activities   (282,751  )   (102,082  )   (180,669  )

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Gain on sale of equipment   1,049   -   1,049

Net cash flows provided by investing activities:   1,049   -   1,049

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Repayment on auto loan   (6,893  )   -   (6,893  )
Proceeds on SBA Loan   7,219   -   7,219
Proceeds on related party note payable   40,000   -   40,000
Net repayment on lines of credit   (1,608  )   -   (1,608  )
Proceeds from sales of common stock   183,803   -   183,803

Net cash provided by financing activities:   222,521   -   222,521

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   (59,181  )   102,082   42,901

CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH AT
BEGINNING OF YEAR   219,721   252,179   471,900

CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND RESTRICTED CASH AT
END OF YEAR   $ 160,540   $ 354,261   $ 514,801

F-28

Table of Contents

ANDREW ARROYO REAL ESTATE, INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

NOTE 3 – LOSS PER SHARE, BASIC AND DILUTED

Basic earnings / loss per share has been computed by dividing net earnings /loss available to common shareholders by
the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the period. For the period ending December 31, 2024
the basic and diluted loss per share available to common shareholders has been computed by dividing the net loss of
$563,644 by the weighted average of 6,594,004 issued and outstanding common shares. For the period ending